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No. ~70, A.] [Published May 25, 1945. 

CHAPTER 191. 

AN ACT to amend 256.40 of the statutes, relating to thc author­
ity of the circuit. judge to purchase law books for anjr county 
in hi~ circuit. 

The people of the sta.te of lV·iseons';n, "cp"esenlcd in senate and 
. qssembly, do enact as follows: 

256.40 of the· statutes is amended to read: 
256.40 Any circuit judge may, . whencver he shall deem it 

desira.ble, purchase or direct the clerk of the circuit C011l't for 
any county in his circuit to purchase law books and subscribe 
for the periodical reports of any of thc courts of the several 
statrs or territories 01' of the United, States, for any' county in 
his circuit, provided the cost of su~h books and reports shall not 
exceed *' * ~~ $5PO, for any county in' onc year, unless the 
board of snpervisors of such Cbnnty shall authorize the expendi. 
tUl'e of a larger sum. ' Whenever such purchase or subscription 
shan be made such clerk shall ha.ve ea.ch volume of books received 
~Htamped or branded with the name of his. county and keep ,the 
same in his office for the use of the cQurts, judges, attorneys and 
officers thereof. Sueh clel'k shall be I'espOlisiblc for their safe .. 
keeping and shall,,· at the expiration of: bis term, deliver them 
to his successor, take a receipt there.ior and :file it'in the office 
of the comIty clerk. The cost of Hnch volumes shall be paid by 
the. cqunty trC('lsu~'er upon the presentation to him of the ,ac­
cOlmts therefor, certHied to' by the clerk of the circuit court 
and the circuit judge. 

Approved May 23, 1945. 

No. 308, A.] [Published May 25, ,1945. 

CHAPTER 192. 

AN ACT to ci'eate 59.08 (51) of the statutes, relating to the 
compensation of the members of the county pal'1r commis­
sion for attendance at meetings. 

\ The peOl)le of Ihe slate of Wisconsin, ,.ep,·esenled in senale and 
asse",bly, do enact as follows: 

59.08 (51) of the statutes is created to read: 
59.08 (51) COUNTY PAB,K COMMISSION. ,Except in 
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counties of a population of .500,000 or more, fix the compensa~ 
:tion -of members of the county park commission for attimdance 
upon meetings at a rate not to exceed $5 per day. 

Approved May 23, 1945. 

No. 397, A.] [Published May 25, 1945. 

CHAPTER 193. 
AN ACT to create 47.01 (3) of the statutes, relating' to chang­

ing the name of the Wisconsin school for the blind to the 
Wisconsin school for the visually haodicapped. 

The people of the state of W'isconsin, represented 1:n sena,te and. 
a$sMnblYJ' do enact (tS follows: 
47.01 (3) of the statutes is created to read: 
47.01 (3) The name of the Wisconsin school for the blind is 

changed to the Wisconsin school for the visually handicapped. 
The revisor, of statutes is directed to make the necessary changes 
in the language of the statutes so as to indicate the change of 
name provided for in this subsection. 

Approved May 23, 1945. 

No. 443, A.] [Published May 25, 1945. 

CHAPTER 194. 
AN ACT to authorize the state department of public welfare 

to purchase certain lands in Winnebago county and making 
an' appropriatipn therefor. 

l1he people of the stale of 11T1:sc01~"s1:n, 'repJ'esented'in senate and 
assembly) (lo enact as follows: 

rrhe department of public welfare is authorized to purchase 
14 acres, more or less, of ,land in "Vinnebago county, adjoining 
Winnebago state hospital lanels, at not to exceed $250 per acre 
for the sum of not exceeding $3500, described as follows, to wit: 
14 acres in the northeast qllal'ter of the southeast quarter of 
section 36, township 19 north, range 16 east. The money to be 
expended fol' the pUl'chase of such land shall be charged to the 
revolving' appropriatiOli made to the department in section 20.175 
(1) of the statutes. Such pUl'chase shall be suhject to the 
approval of the govel'nor. . . 

Approved May 23, 1945. 


